

02.05.2021:Xəbər

"Dunya" School and Khazar University mourn the loss of Nailakhanim Isayeva



"Dunya" school and Khazar University have faced a painful loss. Nailakhanim Isayeva, a prominent educator and educational organizer, the co-founder of "Dunya" School of Khazar University (along with her husband – Prof. Hamlet Isakhanli, the founder of Khazar University, Chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees,) and the long-time director of "Dunya" School, passed away on April 3, 2021. Nailakhanim Isayeva was born on May 29, 1947, in Guba, Azerbaijan. She graduated from the Institute of the Russian Language named after the 50th anniversary of the USSR (present-day Baku Slavic University), and found a career in teaching Russian language in secondary schools and Khazar University.

Nailakhanim Isayeva's life and activities were deeply dedicated to "Dunya" school. Her constructive and eternal impact was undeniable on the establishment and development of "Dunya School" under Khazar University in 1998, the first private university in Azerbaijan. Under her leadership and supervision, the school became famous in the Azerbaijani secondary education system as an innovative educational institution and gained public prestige. In 2009, "Dunya" School became a member of the International Baccalaureate Organization (IBO) and received an international status and identity. During 2012-2013 academic year, Dunya School was awarded the title of "The Best School of the Year" in Azerbaijan.

Nailakhanim Isayeva also had a fruitful role as an advisor to Khazar University's Board of Directors and Trustees since 2010.

In addition to her pedagogical activities, Nailakhanim Isayeva has composed numerous impressive songs, which play prominent roles in singers performances.

Nailakhanim Isayeva's unique personality and character was among other her influential and outstanding features. She received the deep respect of each and everyone for her diligence, principality, gentle nature, and kindness.

When someone you love becomes a memory, that memory turns into a precious treasure and the memory of Nailakhanim Isayeva will always stay alive in the hearts of those who know her and to those she touched in their hearts and minds.

Tanınmış pedaqoq Nailəxanım İsayeva vəfat etmişdir



“Dünya” məktəbi və Xəzər Universitetinin kollektivlərinə ağır itki üz vermişdir. Tanınmış pedaqoq, təhsil təşkilatçısı, Xəzər Universiteti “Dünya” məktəbinin həmtəsisçisi (həyat yoldaşı, Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor Hamlet İsaخانlı ilə birlikdə), uzun illər “Dünya” məktəbinin direktoru olmuş Nailəxanım İsayeva 2021-ci il aprelin 3-də vəfat etmişdir.

Nailəxanım İsayeva 1947-ci il mayın 29-da Quba şəhərində anadan olmuşdur. SSRİ-nin 50 illiyi adına rus dili institutunu (indiki Bakı Slavyan Universiteti) bitirmiş, orta məktəblərdə və Xəzər Universitetində rus dilini tədris etmişdir.

Nailəxanım İsayevanın həyat və fəaliyyəti “Dünya” məktəbi ilə sıx bağlı olmuşdur. Azərbaycanda ilk özəl universitet olan Xəzər Universitetinin nəzdində 1998-ci ildə onun həmtəsisçiliyi ilə yaradılmış “Dünya” məktəbinin qurulması və təşəkkülündə böyük əmək sərf etmişdir. Onun rəhbərliyi altında məktəb Azərbaycan orta təhsil sistemində yenilikçi tədris ocağı kimi şöhrətlənmiş, ictimai nüfuz qazanmışdır. 2009-cu ildə “Dünya” məktəbi Beynəlxalq Bakalavriat Təşkilatı - International Baccalaurate Organization -IBO-nun üzvlüyünə qəbul edilərək, beynəlxalq status almışdır. “Dünya” məktəbi 2012-2013-cü tədris ilində Azərbaycanda “İlin ən yaxşı məktəbi” adına layiq görülmüşdür.

Nailəxanım İsayeva 2010-cu ildən Xəzər Universiteti Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının müşaviri idi.

Nailəxanım İsayeva pədaqoji fəaliyyəti ilə yanaşı mahnı bəstələməklə də məşğul olur, mahnıları görkəmli müğənnilər tərəfindən ifa edilirdi.

Nailəxanım İsayeva şəxsiyyəti etibarilə də nüfuz sahibi idi. İşgüzarlığı, prinsipiallığı, mülayim təbiəti, xeyirxahlığı ilə çalışdığı kollektivlərin dərin hörmətini qazanmışdı.

Nailəxanım İsayevanın əziz xatirəsi onu tanıyanların qəlbində daim yaşayacaqdır.

Allah rəhmət eləsin!